
 

 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 24 February 2021 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on senedd.tv 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with local health boards 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 109)  

Gill Harris, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Nursing and 

Midwifery – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Arpan Guha, Medical Director - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Steve Moore, Chief Executive - Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Andrew Carruthers, Executive Director Of Operations - Hywel Dda University 

Health Board 

Paul Mears, Chief Executive – Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Professor Kelechi Nnoaham, Executive Director of Public Health - Cwm Taf 

Morgannwg University Health Board 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Betsi Cawaladr University Health Board 

Paper 2 – Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Paper 3 – Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Paper 4 – Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Paper 5 – Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Paper 6 – Powys Teaching Health Board 

Paper 7 – Swansea Bay University Health Board 

Break (10.30-10.45)  

 

3 COVID-19: Evidence session with local health boards (continued) 

(10.45-11.30)   

Gill Harris, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Nursing and 

Midwifery – Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Arpan Guha, Medical Director - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Steve Moore, Chief Executive - Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Andrew Carruthers, Executive Director Of Operations - Hywel Dda University 

Health Board 

Paul Mears, Chief Executive – Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Professor Kelechi Nnoaham, Executive Director of Public Health - Cwm Taf 

University Health Board 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(11.30)   

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communication 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism regarding 

follow-up work on the impact of COVID-19 on sport 

 (Pages 110 - 119)  

4.2 Letter to the Chair from the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding 

Petition P-05-812 Implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality 

Disorder 

 (Pages 120 - 121)  

4.3 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-812 

Implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder 

 (Pages 122 - 123)  



 

 

4.4 Letter to the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

following the Committee meeting on 27 January 2021 

 (Pages 124 - 125)  

4.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health and 

Social Services following the Committee's meeting on 27 January 2021 

 (Pages 126 - 134)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.30)   

6 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence 

(11.30-11.40)   

7 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its 

management, on health and social care in Wales: Report 3 - 

Impact on the social care sector and unpaid carers: Consideration 

of draft report 

(11.40-12.10) (Pages 135 - 192)  

8 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its 

management, on health and social care in Wales: Report 2 - 

Impact on mental health and wellbeing: Consideration of Welsh 

Government response 

(12.10-12.15) (Pages 193 - 203)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



v1.0 Approved 

1 

BCUHB Response to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee Request for 
Information on the Impacts of the Pandemic on Waiting Times 

Introduction 

The Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) welcomes the opportunity to 
contribute to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s inquiry into the impact 
of Covid-19. In common with other Health Boards across Wales, BCUHB is 
experiencing a range of pressures as a result of the pandemic, not least on its 
waiting times. The key pressures are set out below, in response to the Committee’s 
specific questions. 

1. What are the main areas of pressure, and what plans do you have in
place to deal with these?

Planned Care 

All routine outpatient and inpatient activity related to patients who have been 
identified as being at P3/4 risk stratification has been paused. This means that a 
significant number of patients are now waiting over 36 weeks and over 52 weeks for 
their treatment. As of 7th February, 51,479 patients were waiting over 36 weeks and 
36,000 of that number are waiting over 52 weeks. The main specialties for which 
patients are waiting for treatment are Orthopaedics, General Surgery, Urology and 
Ophthalmology. 

As part of our requirement to increase the number of Intensive Care Unit (ICU) beds 
across the Acute sites in North Wales, a number of clinical staff who would have 
been providing clinical support to reduce waiting times have been redeployed thus 
reducing our capacity to provide routine surgeries. 

During the pandemic, treatment of cancer and life threatening conditions has 
continued as part of what are categorised as ‘essential services’. A ‘once for north 
Wales’ approach has been adopted, moving services across the region to ensure 
sustainability during Covid-19 surges. 

An insourcing approach (sub-contracting services to an external provider) has been 
adopted at weekends in 
[...]
, 
for the benefit of the patients it serves. Optimum use will be made of new ways of 
working and the additional funding received, as part of concerted efforts to return to 
the pre-pandemic position. 
 
 

Pack Page 41



1 

HYWEL DDA UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD’S  
WRITTEN EVIDENCE  

to the HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE & SPORT COMMITTEE 

Date of Submission: 16 February 2021 

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (the Health Board) welcomes the opportunity to
contribute to the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s inquiry into the impact of
COVID-19 on services.

2. The Health Board is submitting this written evidence in advance of its attendance at the
Committee meeting on 24 February 2021.

3. Steve Moore (Chief Executive) and Andrew Caruthers (Chief Operating Officer) will
attend the meeting (virtually) to respond to the Committee’s questions.

About the Organisation 

4. The Health Board is responsible for the health and well-being of its resident population
and plans, provides and oversees delivery of NHS healthcare services for people in
Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion, Pembrokeshire and its bordering counties. Our 11,000
members of staff provide primary, community, in-hospital, mental health and learning
disabilities services for around 384,000 people across a quarter of the landmass of
Wales. We do this in partnership with our three local authorities and public, private and
third sector colleagues, including our volunteers.

An overview on our response to the COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

5. The Health Board provided the Committee with an overview of its response to the

COVID-19 pandemic at a Committee meeting held on 10 July 2020; this evidence

provides an update and addresses the questions raised by the Committee.

What are the main areas of pressure, and what plans do you have in place to deal with 

these?  

6. As the COVID-19 pandemic has progressed from the first wave during the spring and
early summer of 2020 through to the rise of the second wave during the later a
[...]
ue investment linked to robust 
plans for recovery to enable the changes required to occur. 

 
7. What information have you received on your allocation from the £30m 

additional funding for waiting times, and how you intend to use the 
funding?  

 

Through our annual planning process, we are prioritising the allocation of 
resource in line with priorities. The Health Board has welcomed previous 
performance funds to meet access needs.  It is likely that that significant funds 
will be needed over a number of years to address the access issues 
exacerbated to the pandemic and to provide sustainable clinical service 
models.  These need to be based on certainty of recurrent funding and not “one-
off” non-recurrent finance and service solutions. This is because we need to 
deliver in the medium term a re-balance of system demand, invest in digitally 
enhanced change, focus our hospitals on care functions and expand our 
primary/community service offers and invest capital in out-of-hospital and 
specific developments such as orthopaedic centres for the regional partners. 
Our focus will always be to drive internal efficiencies and exhaust opportunities 
to maximise internal capacity prior to looking at other solutions.   

 

Pack Page 109



Dyddiad | Date: 9 February 2021  

Pwnc | Subject: Follow-up work on the impact of COVID-19 on sport 

Annwyl Dafydd, 

Since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 
Committee has examined many of the implications of COVID-19 for areas within your ministerial 
portfolio. This has included our initial report on the impact on sport in Wales published in June 
2020. In January 2021 we agreed to revisit this area of work and took evidence from the following 
individuals and organisations:  

• Brian Davies, Sport Wales;
• Victoria Ward, Welsh Sport Association (WSA);
• Jonathan Ford, Football Association of Wales (FAW);
• Marcus Kingwell, EMD UK; and
• Steve Phillips, Welsh Rugby Union (WRU).

We are very grateful to all those who assisted the Committee in its work. It is important to stress 
from the beginning that, due to the limited amount of time currently available to the Committee, 
we were unable to take a broader look at other sports that undoubtedly play an important role in 
local communities and our national life. Instead we hope to raise some of the issues which are 
common to the whole sector.  

A transcript of the session is available on our website. Following the session the Committee 
agreed to write to you with a number of questions, findings and recommendations which are set 
out in the annex below.  

I am also copying this letter to Dai Lloyd MS, Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee. 

Yours sincerely,  

Lord Dafydd Elis-Thomas 

Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-05-21 Papur 8 / Paper 8

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 4.1

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s103930/Impact%20of%20the%20COVID-19%20outbreak%20on%20sport.pdf
https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/11100#A63980


 

 

Bethan Sayed MS 

Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee  

Pack Page 111



 

Annex 

Impact of the pandemic on participation and physical activity  

The impact of the pandemic and lockdown measures were variously described as “catastrophic” 
and “devastating” for sport in Wales.1 Brian Davies of Sport Wales described the impact of the 
current lockdown measures as “paralysing” particularly at a grassroots level.2 Under current level 
four restrictions, all but a very small number of elite sporting activities are prohibited. Outside the 
professional sports (such as rugby, football and netball) Mr Davies estimated that only around 200 
athletes in Wales have a dispensation from the lockdown regulations.3 

In terms of physical activity, research by Sport Wales suggests that the pandemic has
[...]
4.3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=23027
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16832&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=16832&Opt=0


29 January 2021 

Dear Ministers 

Thank you for attending Wednesday’s meeting of the Committee to discuss the impact of COVID-

19 on the social care sector and unpaid carers. 

Unfortunately, there were a number of issues we were unable to cover fully in the time available, so 

Members have asked that I follow these up with you in writing. Can you please provide us with the 

following: 

1. Details of any further longer term financial commitments that the Welsh Government is

planning to make to support the sector, in particular to ensure that care homes remain

viable;

2. Details of how the Welsh Government intends to improve access to respite care for unpaid

carers during the pandemic;

3. Your views on the evidence the Committee has heard from stakeholders about concerns

that service users and unpaid carers having ‘managed’ with fewer formal care and support

services during the pandemic could be interpreted as demonstrating that they need less

intervention from social services in future;

4. Details of any further measures you are considering to facilitate care home visits and how

you will assess the impact of measures such as the leasing of pods in facilitating safe visits;

5. The Committee notes the addition of £250k to the £1million carers support fund. However,

as this only runs until March 2021, could you provide clarification on what help will be

available beyond March for carers who are struggling financially;

Vaughan Gething MS 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-05-21 Papur 11 / Paper 11

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 4.4



 

 

6. The Committee notes that some sup
[...]
procurement. As a result of this partnership working, I’m 
pleased to confirm that our PPE position continues to be stable. The majority of recommended 
items are held in stocks sufficient for a 24 week period and that will be the case for all item types 
by the end of this month.  
 
We have also helped to facilitate a service level agreement for the provision of PPE between 
NWSSP and the Welsh Local Government Association. This agreement provides for the continued 
supply of 100% of the recommended PPE for social care, which will continue to be fully funded by 
the Welsh Government.  The service level agreement is in place until the end of August 2021. 

 
We continue to follow the Infection Prevention and Control (IPC) guidance on use of PPE in health 
and social care settings – this guidance is UK-wide and based on the latest evidence and 
data.  The IPC guidance was recently considered in light of the new variant and our PPE position 
is unchanged by the newly published guidance. The guidance, and consequently our PPE 
position, will be kept under review as more evidence and data becomes available.  
 
We trust that you find the above information of assistance in preparing the Committee’s report. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

                      
 
 
 
 Julie Morgan AS/MS 

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Pack Page 132



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 135

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 193

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Evidence session with local health boards
	Paper 1: Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	Paper 2: Hywel Dda University Health Board
	Paper 3: Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board
	Paper 4: Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	Paper 5: Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	Paper 6: Powys Teaching Health Board
	Paper 7: Swansea Bay University Health Board

	4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communication Committee to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism regarding follow-up work on the impact of COVID-19 on sport
	4.2 Letter to the Chair from the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-812 Implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder
	4.3 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-812 Implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder
	4.4 Letter to the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services following the Committee meeting on 27 January 2021
	4.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services following the Committee's meeting on 27 January 2021
	7 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its management, on health and social care in Wales: Report 3 - Impact on the social care sector and unpaid carers: Consideration of draft report
	8 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its management, on health and social care in Wales: Report 2 - Impact on mental health and wellbeing: Consideration of Welsh Government response





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 February 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.01

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11048 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Dai Lloyd MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Lynne Neagle MS 

David Rees MS 

Witnesses: 

Gill Harris, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Professor Arpan Guha, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board 

Steve Moore, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Andrew Carruthers, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Paul Mears, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Professor Kelechi Nnoaham, Cwm Taf University Health 

Board 

Committee Staff: Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns MS, Laura Anne Jones MS attended as a 

substitute.  

2 COVID-19: Evidence session with local health boards  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr, Cwm 

Taf Morgannwg and Hywel Dda University Health Boards. 

2.2 Steve Moore, Chief Executive, Hywel Dda University Health Board agreed to share a 

copy of the health board’s 'Strategic Discover Report' with the Committee. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communication 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism regarding 

follow-up work on the impact of COVID-19 on sport  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.2 Letter to the Chair from the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-

05-812 Implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder  

4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.3 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-05-812 

Implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder  

4.3 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

4.4 Letter to the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services following 

the Committee meeting on 27 January 2021  

4.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.5 Letter to the Chair from the Minister and Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services following the Committee's meeting on 27 January 2021  

4.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

today’s meeting. 

6 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

7 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its 

management, on health and social care in Wales: Report 3 - Impact on 

the social care sector and unpaid carers: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft report and agreed to circulate a revised draft to 

Members via email in advance of a further discussion at next week’s meeting. 

8 Inquiry into the impact of the Covid-19 outbreak, and its 

management, on health and social care in Wales: Report 2 - Impact on 

mental health and wellbeing: Consideration of Welsh Government 

response  

8.1 The Committee considered the Minister’s response to the Committee’s report. 

8.2 Members expressed regret that only 30 minutes had been scheduled for the 

plenary debate on the report on 3 March 2021, and agreed to discuss out of committee 

how to approach the debate. 


